WOTECTION . | | Rick Scott
& Florida Department of Governor
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carroll
Southwest District Office Lt. Governor

13051 North Telecom Parkway )
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
_ Secretary

May 11, 2011

Jeff Golwitzer, Plant Manager
Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC

13830 Circa Crossing Drive
Lithia, FL. 33547

jeff. golwitzer@mosaicco.com

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV
Mosaic Bartow Facility

Dear Mr. Golwitzer:
One copy of the “PROPOSED Determination” for the renewal of a Title V Air Operation Permit for the
Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC — Bartow Facility located at 3200 Highway 60 West and 4390 CR 640 West, Bartow,

Florida, is enclosed. This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT Permit has become a PROPOSED
Permit.

The attached Proposed Determination replaces the Proposed Determination issued to you on May 9, 2011.

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s
World Wide Web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.
The web site address is:

“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp”

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the FROPOSED Permit is made by the
USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date on
which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA. Day 55 is 07/05/2011. If USEPA has an objection
to the PROPOSED Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice
that the objection is resolved or withdravwm.

If you should have any questions, please contact Quaid Noor at §13/632-7600 extension 112.

Sincerely,

Cindy Jhosilome,

Cindy Zﬁang-TOIfés, P.E.

Air Permitting Manager
Southwest District
CZT/gqn/pp
Enclosures
copy furnished to:

Mr. Rob Larson: (robert.]arson@mosaicco.‘com)
Mr. David A. Buff, P.E.: (dbuff@golder.com)
M. Rama Iyer, P.E.; (rama.iver@mosaicco.com)




PROPOSED DETERMINATION

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV

1. Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” to Mosaic
Fertilizer, LLC for the Mosaic Bartow Facility located in Polk County at 3200 Highway 60 West and
4390 CR 640 West, Bartow, Florida was clerked on 04/01/2011. The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT
TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” was published in The Ledger on
04/08/2011. The DRAFT Permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office
in Temple Tetrace. Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TQO ISSUE TITLE V
AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” was received on 04/12/2011.

I1. Public Comment(s).
Comments were received and the DRAFT Permit was changed. The comments were not
considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Permit and require another Public Notice.

Comments were received from one respondent during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period. The
comments are restated below.

A letter from Mr. Robert B. Larson, P.G., Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC ~ Bartow Facility dated May 6, 2011 '
was received on May 6, 2011.

Comment:
E.U. ID No.-001

A.L.b. The 61.25 tons per hour of 100 percent P205 should be based on a daily average basis,
similar to E.U. ID No.-021

A.1.c. The 40 MMBtu per hour should be based on a daily average basis

A.5. The PM limit should be based on 0.88 lb/ton of fertilizer produces per air construction
permit 1050046-029-AC :

Response: .
E.U. ID No. 001

A.1l.b. Refer to the Title V Renewal Application Attachment MF-FI-CV6: Requested Changes to
the Current Title V Permit. The comment was not requested in the application. However, the
Department has addressed it in the Proposed Permit.

As a result of this comment, Specific Condition No. A.1.b. is hereby changed:

From: The maximum process rate shall not exceed 61.25 tons per hour of 100 percent phosphoric acid
(P 205) mput

To: The maximum process rate shall not exceed 61.25 tons per hour of 100 percent phosphoric acid
(P,0s) input (daily average basis).
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PROPOSED DETERMINATION

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV

A.l.c. Refer tb the Title V Renewal Application Attachment MF-FI-CV6: Requested Changes to
the Current Title V Permit. The comment was not requested in the application. However, the
Department has addressed it in the Proposed Permit.

As a result of this comment, Specific Condition No. A.1.c. is hereby changed:
From: The maximum heat input rate to the dryer is limited to 40 MMBtu per hour.
To: The maximum heat input rate to the dryer is limited to 40 MMBtu per hour (daily average basis).

A.5. The comment cannot be addressed in this Proposed Permit since the referenced
construction permit 1050046-029-AC has not been issued yet.

Comment:
E.U. ID No.-021

F.17 Please remove the table with the parametric ranges from the permit as these values change
from stack testing. Please insert the language from E.U. ID No.-001 A.17. The pollution control .
equipment shall be operated in accordance with the Department approved Alternate Monitoring
Plan for the scrubbers associated with this unit. Modification of the Alternate Monitoring Plan
requires Department approval. [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Permitting notes: after F.32. Please remove this paragraph as it does not pertain to this permit
(Permit No. 0570008-027-AC?).

Response:

E.U. ID No. 021

F.17. Refer to the Title V Renewal Application Attachment MF-FI-CV6: Requested Changes to
the Current Title V Permit. The comment was not requested in the application. However, the
Department has addressed it in the Proposed Permit.

As a result of this comment, Specific Condition No. F.17 is hereby changed:
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PROPOSED DETERMINATION

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV

From:

F.17. The scrubbers shall be operated at or above the following minimum operating parameters
established below:

Poltution Control Parameter Minimum Units Averaging
Equipment Limitation Time

Cooler Scrubber Flow (pond water) 250 GPM 3hr
Pressure Drop 1 in. O |3 hr

Dryer Tailgas Scrubber | Flow (pond water) 1,100 GPM 3 hr
Pressure Drop 4 in. H,O | 3 hr

RGYV Tailgas Scrubber Flow (pond water) 1,600 GPM 3hr
Pressure Drop 4 in. H,O | 3 hr

Dryer Venturi & Cyclonic Flow (recovery soln) | 250 GPM 3 hr
, Pressure Drop 4 in. H,O | 3 hr

RGV Venturi & Cyclonic Flow (recovery soln) | 900 GPM 3 hr
Pressure Drop 13 in. H;O |3 hr

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]
To:

F.17. The pollution control equipment shall be operated in accordance with the Department approved
Alternate Monitoring Plan for the scrubbers associated with this unit. Modification of the Alternate
Monitoring Plan requires Department approval.

[Rule 62-4.070(3)]

Permitting Notes after F.32. The permitting note was added inadvertently. It has been removed
from the Proposed Permit.

As a result of this comment, the Permitting Note after F.32 has been removed from the Proposed
Permit:

From:

{Permitting notes: The No. 5 AP Cooler was replaced as authorized by Permit No. 0570008-027-AC. This
emission unit is regulated under NSPS - 40 CFR 60, Subpart V, Standards of Performance of Phosphate
Fertilizer Industry: Diammonium Phosphate Plants; and NESHAP - 40 CFR 63, Subpart A - General
Provisions; 40 CFR 63, Subpart BB - National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From
Phosphate Fertilizers Production Plants, adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-204.800,
F.A.C.; Administrative Order No. 03-C-AP for NESHAP alternate monitoring methods (attachment B); Rule
62-212.300, F.A.C., General Preconstruction Review Requirements; Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C., Prevention of
Significant Deterioration (PSD); Rule 62-296.320, F.A.C., General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards;
Rule 62-296.403, F.A.C., Phosphate Processing.,; and Rule 62-296.700, F.A.C., RACT Particulate Matter.}
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PROPOSED DETERMINATION

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV

To: Removed

Comment:

E.U. ID No.-051

Test Methods and Procedures please re-insert the existing permit condition H.7. The visible
emissions compliance test could be waived, on a year by year basis, if fuel oil has not been fired
in this boiler for more than 400 hours for the previous 12 months and if it is not expected to be
fired in this boiler for more than 400 hours during the next 12 months, Each year, when the VE
test is due, a letter must be sent to Southwest District Office of the Department stating that the
above limitations for the waiver have been satisfied.

Response:

E.U. ID No. 051

Test Methods and Procedures — H.7. The specific condition H.7. is modified for clarity and
included in the Proposed Permit. The limit of maximum 400 hours per year of fuel oil firing is already
established by Specific Condition No. H.2. This limit makes the language in the first part of the existing
Specific Condition No. H.7. redundant. The specific conditions H.7. through H.9. have been re-
numbered as H.8. through H.10. as a result of the inclusion of specific condition H.7.

As a result of this comment, Specific Condition No. H.7. has been re-inserted with the modification
shown below:

From:

H.7. The visible emissions compliance test could be waived, on a year by year basis, if fuel oil has not
been fired in this boiler for more than 400 hours for the previous 12 months and if it is not expected to be
fired in this boiler for more than 400 hours during the next 12 months. Each year, when the VE test is
due, a letter must be sent to Southwest District Office of the Department stating that the above limitations
for the waiver have been satisfied. Regardless of fuel usage, a visible emissions test shall be conducted
during the six month period prior to the expiration date of this permit. The visible emissions test shall be
conducted by a certified observer and be a minimum of thirty minutes in duration, unless otherwise
specified within. The test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity
can reasonably be expected to occur. '

[Rule 62-296.310, F.A.C.]

To:
H.7. A visible emissions test shall be conducted between 365 — 270 days prior to the expiration date of
this permit. The visible emissions test shall be conducted by a certified observer and be a minimum of

thirty minutes in duration, unless otherwise specified. The test observation period shall include the
period during which the highest opacity can reasonably be expected to occur.
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PROPOSED DETERMINATION

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV

[Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)3., F.A.C.]

Comment;

E.U. ID No.-074, 075, 076, 077, & 078

This section is not very clear as to the Test Methods and Procedures, and Monitoring
Requirements, could these procedures be outlined as they are with the other emission units in the
permit.

These emission units include rental engines are are so duly noted in the permit, will a permit
modification be required if these rental units are replaced with similar in kind units or removed
from the site.

Response:

E.U. ID Nos. 074, 075, 076, 077 & 078

Refer to the Appendix 63-ZZZZ, 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZ7, — Facility Applicable Requirements
attached to the Proposed Permit that describes all the compliance requirements in detail. This document
was prepared and submitted by the facility along with the Title V Renewal Application.

A permitting note has been added to the proposed permit for each emission unit that has rented
engines.

As aresult of this comment, E.U. ID Nos. 074, 075, 076, 077 & 078 have been modified-in the Proposed
Permit: '

‘From:

EU 078 - Existing Non-Emergency CI RICE <100 HP, consists of the following stationary
compression ignition (CI) Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine (RICE) engines at this facility:

HP Date (Year) of . .
Manufacturer & Model Number Rating ManuE/Const. Engine Location/Purpose
Prior to June 12,
John Deere 99.2 2006 G-2 Pump
Model No. F41914%* 76 Prior to June 12, Pump Seepage to R-2 Canal
2006 Pump
Model No. F41913%* 75 Prior tzoo;([)léne 12, Creek SR Seepage Return Pump
Perkins** 51 Prior tzoo.(l)l;ne 12, South Stack Seepage
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PROPOSED DETERMINATION

Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 1050046-027-AV

** Rented

To:

EU 078 - Existing Non-Emergency CI RICE <100 HP, consists of the following stationary
compression ignition (CT) Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine (RICE) engines at this facility:

HP Date (Year) of . .
Manufacturer & Model Number Rating Manuf /Const. Engine Location/Purpose
Prior to June 12,
John Deere 99.2 2006 G-2 Pump
Model No. F41914%* 76 Prior to June 12, Pump Seepage to R-2 Canal
2006 Pump .
Model No. F41913** 75 Prior g)o'z)%ne 12, Creek SR Seepage Return Pump
Perkins** 51 Prior tzoog)léne 2, South Stack Seepage

** Rented

{Permitting Note: The Department will accept an official notification regarding the replacement of the
rental engines with similar in-kind units or removal from site.}

Comment:

Attachment B Alternate Procedures and Requirements The alternate monitoring procedures Order
expires on January 7, 2014, Can this date be continued or in agreement with the Title V permit expiration

cycle.

Response:

Attachment B Alternate Procedures and Requirements

The attachment B, Administrative Order No. 03-C-AP was issued by Division of Air Resources
Management (DARM) in Tallahassee with an expiration date January 7, 2014. The facility has to apply
to DARM to either extend or renew the order prior to its expiration in order to continue testing according
to the order. This information had already been conveyed to Mr. Rama Iyer, P.E. previously.

II1. Conclusion.

The permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit, with any changes noted above.
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